

No. 09-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DORETHA H. HENDERSON,
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF
DAVID L. HENDERSON, DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS W. STOEVER, JR.
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. <i>Bowles</i> Does Not Bear The Dispositive Weight The Government Places On It.....	4
B. The Text And Structure Of Section 7266(a) Refute A Jurisdictional Reading.	10
C. Section 7266(a)'s History And Purpose Refute A Jurisdictional Reading	13
D. The Pro-Veteran Canon Of Statutory Construction Applies In This Case	16
E. The Possibility That Congress May Overrule The Decision Below Is No Reason To Affirm	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	12
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	5, 9
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	16
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	17
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	15
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	6
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	5
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	12
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(1) (1993)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2101	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	10, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2107	2, 5, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	12
38 U.S.C. § 211(a) (1982).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5108	20
38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....	20
38 U.S.C. § 7104	11
38 U.S.C. § 7104(c)	20
38 U.S.C. § 7105	11
38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(3)	15
38 U.S.C. § 7106	11
38 U.S.C. § 7107	11
38 U.S.C. § 7108	11
38 U.S.C. § 7111	20
38 U.S.C. ch. 72, subch. I	11
38 U.S.C. ch. 72, subch. II.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1)-(3).....	20
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	7, 8, 15
Pub. L. No. 87-666, 76 Stat. 553 (1962).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(d).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS	
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 31,459.....	13
p. 31,460.....	13
p. 31,466.....	14
p. 31,470.....	14
p. 31,479.....	15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Reed Elsevier</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (No. 08-103).....	10
H.R. 5064, 111th Cong. (2010).....	21
H.R. 6132, 111th Cong. (2010).....	21
Hearing Before Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 111th Cong. (July 1, 2010).....	21-22
S. 3517, 111th Cong. (2010).....	21
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	13
